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July 16, 2001

167.002.01.006

Greater Bay Trust Company
Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94105-2113

Attention: t-eah S. Goldberg, Esq.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
APRrL 2001 QUARTERLY EVENT
FORMER COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

*t"*

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring conducted by PES Environmental,
Inc. (PES) on April 6,2ffi1 at the former Bill Cox Cadillac facility at 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, California. The work is being perfornred as part of response action to address
releases from a former 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) operated at the
site by Bill Cox Cadillac. The location of the site is shown on Plate 1. The work was
performed on behalf of Greater Bay Trust Company, trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust,
Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shepard Trust, and the Lisa C. Shepard Trust, the former
owners of the property. The current owner of the site is Avalon Bay Communities.

In a letter to The Greater Bay Trust Company dated April 6, 2001, ACEHS requested that
groundwater monitoring at the site be continued. The objective of the groundwater monitoring
program at this site is to evaluate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.
The monitoring is perfbrmed in accordance with California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) guidelines.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

One groundwater monitoring well (Well MW-l) and seven temporary monitoring wells
(Wells TW-l through TW-7) were installed at the site by PES to investigate subsurface
conditions following removal of a 3,000-gallon waste oil storage tank in December 1988.
MW-1 was installed in February 1993 down gradient of the former waste oil tank and a

1682 Novato Boulevard . Suile 100 . Novato, Cali{ornia 94947-7021 . Tel (415) 899-1600 . Fax (415) 899-1601
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t67.002.07.006

Greater Bay Trust Company
c/o Hanson, Bridget, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105

Attention: I*ah Goldberg, Esq.

TRANSMITTAL
REVISED SIGNATT]RE PAGE FOR
QUARTERLY GROTJNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
APRIL 2OO1 QUARTERLY EVEIVT
FORMER COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{u(e1?oot

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

Enclosed please the revised signature page to the above referenced report. The signature page
includes Andrew Briefer's Professiornl Engineer's stamp. This revision is to replace the
original unstamped signature page transmitted to you on July 16, 2001

Please call should you any questions.

Sincerely,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.

Senior Geologist

Enclosure

Cheryl Howell - Greater Bay Trust Company
Don Huang - Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mark Owens - California UST Cleanup Fund

trammitl .doc

cc: Ms.
Mr.
Mr.

1682 Novato Boulevard . Suite 100 . Novato, California 94947-7021 . Tel (415) 899-1600 . Fax (415) 899-1601
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PES Environmental, lnc.

Leah S, Goldberg, Esq.
July 16, 2001
Page 6

In accordance with the April 6, 2001 ACEHS letter, PES will continue with quarterly
groundwater monitoring. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call
either of the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

PES ETWIRONMENTAL, INC.

.--_

Frangois A. Bush

;;1
Andrew A. Briefer, P. E.
Principal Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data Through April 6, 2001
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through April 6, 2001
Table 3 Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Plate I Site Location Map
Plate 2 Site Plan and Well Location Map
Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Contours on April 6, 2001
Plate 4 Distribution of Dissolved Hvdrocarbons in Groundwater -

April 6. 2001
Appendix A Well Sampling Documentation
Appendix B l,aboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody

Documentation

cc: Ms. Cheryl Howell - Greater Bay Trust Company
Mr. Don Huang - Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mr. Mark Owens - Califomia UST Cleanup Fund

*\ Ex-4 n' >t'-ss/ J,,
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PES Environmental. Inc.

I-eah S. Goldberg, Esq.
July 16, 2fi)1
Page2

groundwater sample was collected from it in March 1993. Elevated concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons quantifred as gasoline (I?Hg) were detected in the sample anaTyzd
from Well MW-I. Gasoline detected in groundwater was characterized as "fresh" and no
waste oil constituents were detected. Temporary wells, Wells TW-l through TW-7 were
subsequently installed in March 1993 to investigate the degree and extent, and the likely source
of the gasoline contamination in groundwater. Results of the additional investigation indicated
that elevated TPHg and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes @TEX) were
detected in groundwater samples from four of the temporary wells and in Well MW-l. MTBE
was not detected in the samples. The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents were detected in groundwater samples from two wells (fW-5 and TW-7) closest to
a 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and associated product piping located to the west of the former
waste oil tank. The results of the investigations were presented in PES' report, Soil and
Groundwater Investigaion, Bill Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California datrd
December 23, 1993. The well locations and former waste oil tank location are shown on
Plate 2.

The 10,000-gallon underground gasoline tank and product piping were removed by DECON
Environmental Services of Hayward, California and observed and documented by Eisenberg,
Olivieri & Associates @OA) of Oakland, California in January 1994. During removal, a hole
was observed in the product piping between the tank and dispenser. Floating free-phase
ptoduct was observed on the groundwater surface in the tank excavation. EOA, on behalf of
Bill Cox, subsequently performed limited investigations to evaluate the offsite extent of
gasoline contamination. EOA performed quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells MW-1,
TW-2, TW-6 and TW-7 between December 1994 and February 1996.

Soil and groundwater remediation was subsequently requested by ACEHS in a letter to the
Harold Shepard Trust dated October 24, 1996. In the letter, ACEHS specified that soil
remediation consisting of excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil, and groundwater
remediation consisting of oxygen introduction was required. PES developed a Remedial Pian
in response to that request. PES' Remedial Plan consisted of z Revised Interim Remedial
Action PIan (IRAP) dated October 31, 1996 md an Adlendwn, Revised lwerim Remedial
Action Plan dated November 26, L996. As part of the Remedial Plan, site characterization,
additional well installation, soil remediation, baseline groundwater monitoring, and initial
groundwater remediation were conducted by PES between June 1997 and April 1999. The
results of work conducted between June 1997 urd April 1999 were previously submitted to
ACEHS in PES' report, Site Characterization and Interim Remedial Actions, Former Cox
Cadillac Facility, Ooklnnd, Califurnia, dated September 30, 1999.

A pilot program commenced in January 1999 to remediate groundwater by applying a
combination of in-situ bioremediation methods to introduce oxygen and nutrients into
groundwater at the site to enhance natural biodegradation rates of petroleum hydrocarbons.
The methods included: (l) adding a nutrient- and hydrogen peroxide-enriched water

16700201 R009.DOC
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PES Envkonmental. lnc.

Leah S. Goldberg, Esq.
July 16, 2001
Page 3

(hereinafter refened to as enriched water); and (2) placement of Oxygen Releasing Compound
(ORC) in selected wells at the site. There were a total of eight applications of enriched water
from March 1999 to November 1999. Application of hydrogen peroxide-enriched water and
ORC in selected wells was not conducted in the April 2001 quarterly monitoring event.

The April 2001 monitoring is the fifth monitoring event since the groundwater remediation
program and baseline monitoring was initiated by PES in January 1999. Groundwater
monitoring reports presenting the results of quarterly monitoring conducted in April, July and
October 1999 and January 2000 have previously been submitted to your attention. The results
of the April 2001 groundwater monitoring are presented below.

GROI]NDWATER MONTTORING ACTIVTIIES

Depth to Groundwater Measurements

Water levels were measured by Blaine Tech Services @laine Tech) of San Jose, California at
monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2, TW-2, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and TW-7 on April 6, 2001.
Depth-t'o-groundwater measurements were obtained using al electronic water-level indicator
and recorded to the nearest 0.01-foot. The water-level indicator was cleaned with a solution of
non-phosphate detergent and de-ionized water and then rinsed before each use. Groundwater
elevation data are presented in Table 1 and groundwater elevation contours are presented on
Plate 3. Dissolved oxygen concentrations were measured by Blaine Tech in the five wells to
be sampled prior to measuring groundwater levels.

Groundwater Samoling and Analvses

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-l, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7 by
Blaine Tech on April 6,2ffi1. After dissolved oxygen and water-level me.,rsurements were
obtained, the wells were purged by bailing until approximately three well volumes of water
were removed. During purging, the water was monitored for pH, temperature, conductivity,
and turbidity. Purge watef was collected in DoT-approved 55-ga11on steel drums and stored
on site. Following well purging, a groundwater sample was collected from each well using a
disposable bailer. The sample was transferred to the appropriate laboratory sample containers
using a bottom draining bailer stopcock. The sample containers were filled slowly to rninimize
sample volatilization and ensure that the sample was free of air bubbles. The sample
containers were labeled with project site, well identification number, sample number, sampling
date and time, and requested analyses. Well sampling documentation is presented in
Appendix A.

The groundwater samples werc transported in a chilled, thermally insulated cooler under
chain-of-custody protocol to Entech Analytical I-abs, Inc. of Sunnyvale, California, a

l6?00201R009 . Doc
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Irah S. Goldberg, Esq.

July 16, 2fi)1
Page 4

CaliforniaDepartmentofHealthservices.certifredlaboratorv'Thegroundwalersampleswere
nalyzedfor TPHg uring np'ti"ti Method 8015 modified' 

-BTEX 
and methyl terti. ary butyl

ether (MTBE) using EPA Test Method 8020' Groundwater sample analytical results.are

Dresented in Table Z aoO st'o*n on pfu" +' Copies of the laborabry reports and chain-of-

custody documentation are presented in Appendix B'

Dissolved Oxvgen Measurements

TotaldissolvedoxygenwasmeasuredonApril6,200linwellsMW-l,Ivt!V-2,Tw-2,Tw-6'
andTW-?,attheslartoft.OayU"fotemeasuringgroundwat'erlevelsandpurgingand
sampling. T1r" -e"ror"-"nt 

-J"r" 
*uo** ftom each rwell within the middle portion of the

water column using a YSI, ;., M"d"l 51B Dissolved Oxvsen (DO) Meter' The equipment

was calibrated according to the manufacturer's specificationi beiore use' Prior to each

measurement' the portion 
"f 

'ft" tqtipln""t subnierged in the well was cleaned with a solution of

non-phosphate detergent and a"-ionZ"a water then rinsed with de-ionized water' Total

dissolved oxygen measurement' through April 6, 2001 are summarized in Table 3 and are

include.d with the well sampling documentation plesented in Appendix A'

GROUNDWATER MOMIORING RESULTS

Groundwaler Elevation Measurements

Depth-to-groundwater data collected from wells MW-1' lvtW-2' TW-2' TW-6 and TW-7 on

April 6, 2001 were 
"onu"tod 

to groundwater elgvatiols-referenced to site datum'

Groundwater 
"teuutlons 

*.gI ftl* Sf '$ feet in well MW -2 to 96'97 feet in well TW-2'

Groundwater flow direcnoriat the site is to the southwest' at a hydraulic gradient of

approximately 0'04-foot per foot' No floating free product or hydrocarbon sheen was

observed in the wells. Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table I and elevation

contours are Presented on Plate 3'

Groundwater Samo-lg An4l$ieallBesul$

TheanalyticalresultsofthegroundwatersamplescollecledonApril6,200larepresentedin
Tabte 2 and shown on pr"" i'-rpng *as aeiect"a in the samplis frgm yells W.1' YW'
and rw-7 at concentrationt or laufr p'glL' 2'80o pgtL' md22'C00 1t'glL' respectively'

MTBE was detected it tit" *tpi"t ir0i'io'"Ut-fufW-t-' Uw-Z *a TW-7 at concentrations of

470 1tg1L,3,800 pgll. and giO't'il-, resnectivl!' ^ffnzene 
was detected in the samples ftom

wellsMW-1,MW-2,Tw-7"ii-n""ntttionsof+':00 pglL'2lOPglL'ald4'80101t'glL'

respectively. the hignest concentrations of toluene' ethylbenzene and total xylenes were

detected in the sample f.o* *Lif rnfW-l at 3,200 1tglL,2,6N pglL, and7,3ffi pglL'

16700201R009.Doc
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PES Environmental, Inc.

I-eah S. Goldberg, Esq.
July 16, 2001
Page 5

respectively. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
presented in Appendix B.

SI,]MMARY

Results of the April 6, 2001 groundwater elevations indicate a hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.04-foot per foot. As with historical observations, the groundwaier flow
direction mntinues io be toward the southwest.

Concentntions of TPHg and BTEX detected in the wells in April 2001 are similar to those
detected in Ianuary 2000. However, significant decreases in TPHg and MTBE concentrations
in wells MW-2 and TW-7 and significant increases in TPHg, MTBE and BTEX concentrations
in well MW- I were observed in samples from April 2001 compared to January 2000. The
increase in concentrations of contaminants in well MW-l may be a concentration rebound after
discontinuing enhanced bioremediation in this well. The enhanced bioremediation program
appeared to previously be effective in reducing hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater
from this well. No concentration rebound was noted in groundwater samples from well TW-6,
the other well where enhanced biodegradation appea.red to be effective during the 1999-2000
pilot study. The lack of rebound likely indicates that biodegradation of contaminants in
groundwater in the immediate vicinity of well TW-6 is complete. Consistent with historical
findings, the highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the
groundwater from wells nearest to the former gasoline UST and product piping, specifrcally
Wells MW-l and TW-7.

MTBE concentrations in wells MW-2 and TW-7, located downgradient and nearest to several
utility trenches, have been significantly higher than in onsite wells. MTBB concentrations
have been the highest in MW-2 since the start of monitoring for MTBE in January 1999. The
high concentrations of MTBE detected in samples from well MW-2 are likely the result of
elevated concentrations from offsile sources that are being conveyed toward the site via
preferential flow as a result of utility trenches adjacent to the well. In 1993 PES performed
sampling of groundwater from Wells MW-l, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and T\M-7 for analyses by
EPA Test Method 8260, No MIBE was detected in the samples at that time. Additionally, a
utility location assessment was conducted by EOA in late 1995/early 1996. EOA identified
numerous utility trenches and vaults along the western property boundary and within
Vernon Street, Bay Place, and Harrison Street surrounding the site. EOA interviews with
utility providers indicated most utility trenches are baclfilled with permeable materials
including gravel and sand. The depth of many of these utility trenches is sufficient to intercept
shallow groundwater flow in the site vicinity. The results of the EOA utility assessment were
presented in a document trtld Corrective Action Plan Develapmeru Repon, Phase I, Cox
Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, Califurnia, datd April 1, 1996.

1670020 1R009.DOC
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PES Environmental. Inc.

Leah S. Goldberg, Esq.
July 16, 2001
Page 6

In accordance with the April 6, 2001 ACEHS letter, PES will continue with quarterly
groundwater monitoring. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call
either of the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

PFs ENVIROI\MENTAL. INC.

Francois Bush
Proiect ceoloei 

"t 
/-  /7- !

---.--.' Y 7
// -r' /^ 

"/C--" (-'/ |
L

Andrew A. Briefer, P. E.
Principal Engineer

Attachments: Table I Groundwater Elevation Data Through April 6, 2001
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through April 6, 2001
Table 3 Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Plate 1 Site Location Map
Plate 2 Site Plan and Well Location Map
Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Contours on April 6, 2001
Plate 4 Distribution of Dissolved Hydrocarbons in Groundwater -

April 6, 2001
Appendix A Well Sampling Documentation
Appendix B Iaboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody

Documentation

cc: Ms. Cheryl Howell - Greater Bay Trust Company
Mr. Don Huang - Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mr. Mark Owens - California UST Cleanup Fund

16700201R009 -DOC
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Notes:

* = Roferenc€d to sit€ dstum
ETOC = Below top of casing

1670U01R009is - Table 1

Tabl€ 1
Groundwater Elevation Data Through January 1 | , 2000

Interim Bemedial Actions
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place

Oakland. California

PES Environmental, Inc.

NA = Data not available
NM = DeDth to water not measured

Well
Number

Dat6
Measured

Top-of-Casing
Referencs Elevation

(feet+)
Depth to Watei

llcet ETOCI

Groundwator
Elevation

(fset*l

MW-1

MW-2

TW-2

TW4

TW-5

TW-6

TW-7

1t12t99
4t13199
7 17 t99
10/6/99
1t11 too
4t6to1

1t '12t99
4t13t99
717 t99
10/6/99
1t1'l too
4t6lo7

1t12t99
4/13/99
7 t7 199
1 0/6/99
1t11tOO
416to1

1t12t99
4/13/99
7 t7 t99
1 0/6/99
1 t 1 1 l O O
4t6t01

1 t 1 2 t 9 9
4/1 3/99
7 t7 t99
10/6/99
1t11tOO
4t6t01

1112t99
4/13/99
7 l7 199
1 0/6/99
1t11tOO
416101

1t't2t99
4t13t99
7 t7 t99
10/6/99
1t11tOO
4t6to1

100.oo
100.00
1 00.00
1 00.00
100.00
100.00

97 .48
97.48
97 .48
97 .48
97 .48
97.48

100.43
100.43
100.43
r 00.43
r 00.43
100.43

99.35
99.35
99.3 5
99.3 5

o o  2 E

99.40
99.40
99.40
99.40
99.40
99.40

98.75
98.75
98.75
98.7 5
9 8 . 7 5
94.75

97.96
97.96
97.96
97.96
97.96
97.96

2 . 7 9
2.O0

2.94
2.69
2.99

5 . O 2

5.80
5.99

5.65

1 . 9 1
2.51
1 . 8 9

1 . 7 9
3.46

NM
1  . 8 2

NM

3.97

NM
1 .96
3 . 1 2
NM
1 . 0 3
3.04

5 . 5  2
4 . 9 1
6.04
6.64
6 . 4 1
4.93

4 . 8 1
4.73
5 . 1 7
5.70
5.42
4.63

98.O0
97 .40

9 7  . 3 1
97.O1

9 1  . 8 6
9 2 . 1 8
9 l  . 6 8
9 1 . 4 9
91-75
9 1 . 8 3

98.52
97.92
98.54
98.46
98.64
96.97

NA
9 7 . 5 3
9 6.99

NA

95.38

NA
97 .44
96.2 8

NA
98.37
96.36

Y J . Z 5

93.84
92.7'l
92. r  1
92.34
93.82

9 3 . 1  5
93.23
92.79
J Z , Z O

92.54
93.33

7t16t01
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PES Environmental, Inc,

Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through Janua.y 11, 2OOO

Interim Bemedial A,ciions
Former Cox Cadillac. 230 Bay Place

Oakland, California

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether
/rglL : Micrograms per liter.
<O.50 : Not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit.
Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE and by EPA Method 8015 for TPH/gas.
*MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260.

Wdl
Number Samole Date

TPH as
Gasoline

laslLl
MTBE
luolLl

Benzene
tuolLl

Toluene
luolLl

Erhyl-
benzene

ktslLl

Total
Xylenes

laqlLl

MW-1

MW-2

TW-2

TW-6

TW-7

1t12t99
4t13t99
7 t7 tgg
10/6t99
1t11 tOO
4l6l01

1tl2t99
4/13/99
7t7 t99
10/6/99
1 /1 1/00
4l6l01

1t12t99
4t13t99
7 t7 t99
1 0/6/99
1 t11 lOO
4t6to1

1/12t99
4t13/99
Tntss
1016/99
1 /1  1 /OO
4t6to'l

1t12t99
4t13/99
7 t7 t99
10/6/99't t11 too
4l6lo1

39,000
29,000
31 ,000
32,000
2,400

32,000

<50
<50

< 2,500
2,800
11,OOO
2,800

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

29,000
<50
55

<50
<50
<50

29,000
54,000
42,OO0
29,000
52,000
22,OOO

800
520

< 250*
< 250*
< 5.0*
470

2,900
3,800
7000.
300'
8400"
3,800

<  5 .0
<  5 .0

< 5.0*
<  5 .0
<  5 .0
<5

210
22

8 .1 .
< 5.0
<  5 .0
<5

<  100
1 ,200
2200*
580*
2600*
990

2.600
1 ,500
1 ,900
2 ,100

J I

4.300

1 . 5
u.  to
<25

I J

890
210

< 0.50
< 0.50
<0 .50
<0 .50
<0 .50
< 0.5

9,900
0.70

n ( q

<0 .50
< 0.5

7,300
4,500
8,000
9,700
8,500
4,800

970
500
470
910
' l o

3.200

< o.50
<0 .50
<25
<25

<100
<25

<0 .50
< 0.50
<o.50
< o.50
< 0.50
< 0.5

4,1 00
<0 .50
<0 .50
<o.50
<o.50
< 0.5

670
1 ,800
4,500
1 ,600
7,'too
1,800

2,900
<50

1 ,600
1 ,800

63
2,600

<0 .50
< 0.50
<25
<25

< to0
<25

<0 .50
< o.50
< 0.50
< 0.50
< 0.50
<  0 .5

1 ,000
<0 .50
< 0.50
< 0.50
<o .50
< 0.5

2,700
180

1.200
1 .600
r,600
2,200

5,700
4.OOO
3.900
4,400

12
7,300

< 0.50
<0 .50
<25
<25
<  100
<25

<0.50
<o .50
< 0.50
< 0,50
<0 .50
< 0.5

4,000
0.62
2 ,2

< 0.50
< 0.50
<o.5

960
8.200
3,s00
2,1QO
6,700
3,400

Notes:

I 6700201 R009.)ds - Table 2 7t16101
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Tablc 3
Summ!.y ol T016l Okrolvcd OxW€n M.asorcrn nt!

Int!.in R.m.dfurl Actio.E
Fo.nE. Cox Cadllbc, 23O S.y Phc.

O.khnd. C6lifornia

Number

Datc Tirnc Total Db.olvcd

oxvo.n lrrE/Ll
1

MW-2

Tl/v-2

TW4

TW-5

1n2tss
3 /11 /S9
3t17199
3t't71SS
4/13/S9
al1lsg
6i 'l /9s
Tntss
7nN9
8/19/9S
a/19/99
rot6tgs
10/6/99

11t17159
11t17 /99
l / 11 /OO
4t6lo1

1t12tS9
4h3ls9
4/13/59
7nlgs
7n /95
1o/6/99
to/6/99
I /1 1r'00
4/6lO'l

1/12t99
4/13199
4/' t3l99
Tnlss
7n199
10/6/S9
10/6/99
1t11tOO
4t6lo1

3/t 1/99
3n7N9
3/17195
4t't3199
4/13139
6/t/99
6/1t99
7 /7 t99
7 t7 tss

a/r9/9s
a/19/99
ro/6/99
ro/6/99

11t17195
11t17195

1l1219S
3 /11 /99
3l17lSS
3l17lS9
4/13/S9

'15:30

1 5 : 4 6
12 r3o
1 8 : 1 3
9144
l4:59
la:46
S:2O
19t38
1Or45
1a:44
1Oi42
17 t11
1 1 : t 3
17 :34

NA
1Or55

12:3O
9 : 1 7
l9 :1  1
8:56
1 9 : 1 3
1O:1O
16r58

1O:21

15 :O3
9 : 1 O
19rOG
8i50
19 :O l
9:59
16:48

NA
S:45

15 :20
' l 2  r  l 8
17 t54
9:OO
19 :O3
14:29
1a:33
g:Og
l9:36
1o r41
'14.2-7

S:5O
'16:40

1  1 : 1 8
17  i 35

16 r4O
15  r36
12120
17157
9:39

3.4
o,72
14.1

>  1 5 . O
4.9
6-2

>  15 .O
3.55

>  18 .0
1 ,O

>  16 .O
10 .3

> 1 5 . O
4.4

>  l 5 .o
4.O

o,45

o ,2
o ,6
1 .O3
7,22
1 . 2
o.5

o.69

5.5

5.4
o.65
5 , 1 4
3 .2
2 ,e
4 .e
2 .5

3.4
14.4
|  2 .6
12.2

>  15 .O

> t 5 . 0
>  18 ,O
> ta,o
13 .4

>  l 5 .o
> ' t 5 .o
> '15 .o
10 .4

>  15 .O

1 . 7
o.5a
14 .3
14 ,8
3 .4

t 1 )
( 1 )
t2t
(3I
12)
(21
{3)
.2'
(3)
t2t
(3)
t2t
(3)
l2't
(3)
{21
(4)

(1 )
(21
(3)
(2)
(3)
(21

(21
(4)

( r )
t2t
(3)
(2)
t3)
{2)
(3)
tzt
(4)

f l)
tz'l
(3)
l2l
(3)
(2)
(3)
{2)
{s)
t2l
(3)
(21
(3)
t2l
(3)

( 1 )
( 1 )
l2l
(3)
Q I
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Tabh 3
Suhrmry ol Total Dbrolycd Oxygsn M.osu?cm.nr.

lhtcrim Rcmldial ActLont
Forrncr Cox CrdllLc, 23O g.y Placr

O.kland, Cdilomh

t
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
t
I
I

Not r:

>15 = Abovo indicai.d oquipmmt qu.niili€tion Edximum

{rl = 8€5€lin6 me€eur€m€nl t6k6^ b6forc iniii6l ini'oduction of €nrichod w6t€.

{2J = M€.u.6d prior ta 6nrl6h€d wat6r introdlcrion, .nd war6dwd moasur€mont snd wlll pursins

l3J = M*.u.6d oftor endch€d wator 'nl,oduction

14) = Mo€5ur6d prior to wator-l€v.l moaslrerndt lnd vroll pursins

mg^ = millisrams p€r lit r
An iniri.l approximal€ 2OO g6llonr of h ctEd wator w63 lht.odu@d ro wd!. MW-r, TW4, TW-s,

TW-6, .nd TW-7 in th€ l€to.ftcrtuon of M.rch 1 | .nd |7. |99S dutng .6tup, tctins, 6nd r€lln€mmt
of th. r€mdiation .v3t.m. Mlroh |7 m@.ursaib rcfl@i th. initi€l introdloiion of on ch€d w.t€..

NA = ir"o.melion nol €vail€bl.T
I

W.!
llumbcl

oal. Tlrn Tolsl Di..olvcd

TW-5
{conlihucd)

TW-6

TW-7

4 1 13/S9
6/1/99
6/1/99
7nF9
7nN9

8/19i99
8/19/99
10/6/9S
10lBl99

11117199
11 /17 lgg

1l12l9g
3/11/99
3/17l99
3t'17199
4t13/99
4/13/99
6/1/S9
atl l99
'1t7199

7nE9
a/r9/99
8/19/9S
1ot6139
10/6/99

11tr-1199
11/17195
1tl1lOO
416lo1

1t12t99
3 /11 /9S
3/17/9S
3l1719S
4t1319S
4l13lS9
a^p9
al1/99
7nt99
7np9

8/19/99
8/19/99
'|o/6/99

ro/8/99
11t17199
r 1/1f lsg
1t11lOO
4t6to1

1 S : 2 4
14t4O
1 8 : 3 8
9:O5
1 9 r 3 2
1 O r 3 8
l 8 : 3 3
I  Oi31
l7 iOB

'17 t3'l

15tO2
'15 r39
'12t23

18|06
9:35
1 9 : 2 3
14r48
la:4O
9..o0
l 9 : 2 1
' lO:35

18:38
1O:27
'17 toa
17t24
17 :39

NA
10:OO

1 3  r 1 O
15t42
12r25
14:12
S :25
'I  g:1 6
14152
18 :43
9 : 1 5
19  r26
lO:3O
'18:46

1 O : 1 9
17i03
11 :24
17:4O

NA
1 1 r 2 5

>  15 .O
5.4

>  15 .o
o.25

> 1 4 . o
1 . O

>  15 .O
o,2

>  15 .O
o.a

>  15 .O

3 .9
o.62
1 4 , 1

>  15 .O

>  15 .O
1 1 . 1

> | 5.O
>  l a o
> i a , o
14.4

>  I 5 .O
3 .4

>  t 5 .o
'1.5

>  15 .O
4.9

o .78

2.7
o .74

't4

o ,4
>  15 .O

o.7
>  15 .O
o .2  6
> 1 4 . o

o.9
>  l 5 .o

o.5
>  15 .O

1 . 1
> 15.O

5 .2
o.53

{3)
l2l
(3)
(2t
(3)
(21
(3)
(2)
(3)
Q'

{3)

( | )
{ 1 }
t2l
t3)
{21
(3)
(21
(s)
(2)
(3)
t2l
(3)
tzl
(3)
t2l
(3)
(2J
{4)

(1 )
{ 1 )
(2)
(3)
t2l
(3)
l2')
(3)
t21
(3)
(21
(3)
t2l
(3)
(21
(3)
t2l
(4)
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

Slte Locatlon Map
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Fomer Cox Cadillac-23o Bay Place
Oakland. Califomia 1

,0201.006
NdEEE-

1 670200006_QTR-2(nl.dwg167

t6E



Explanation

uw-t $ Monitoring Well Location

T$r.f + Temporary Wsll Location

- r -  F6nc6

Retainlng Wall
- - - - -  cu f t

HARRISON STREET

ut

5
L

lo

\Y"
t".\

\ 
\ '\

0 6 0

SCALE IN FEET

PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

Site Plan and Well Locatlon Map
Quartsrly Groundwater Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac-z3o Bay Place
Oakland, Califomia 2

I 67.0201 .006 1 670200006-qTR-20Ol.dwg
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

Groundwater Elovation Contou|r on Ap.ll 6, 2001
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac-23o Bay Place
Oakland, Califomia 3

w.r Q
rw-r +
a - t

(95.41)

c-

bqllanation

lvonitoring Well Location

Tomporery Wsll Location

Fonner UST Location

Groundwater Elovation (RofeEncad b
Sit€ Datum) measured April 6, 2001

Groundwater Elovation Contour,
Dashed whe€ Infsn€d
(C.ontour InterYal is 1.00 fset)

Waterl€vel not mgasured

HARRISON STREET

ut

5
(L

m

l"{
\ \

r \  \

167.0m1.0(|6 | 870jl00006_QrR{rxrl 6t0t
JOB XOIBER latt
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

Dlstrlbutlon of Dlssolved Hydrocarbons
in Groundwatar - April 0, 2001

Quarterly Groundwater Monibring
Former Gox Cadillac-23o Bay Place
Oakland, California 4

ExDlanation

Monitoring Well Locatjon

Temporary Well Location

Fo.mer UST Location

Not Sampled

Concentrations of Dbsolved Hydrocarbons
in Micrograms per liter ( Fgn) in Gpundwater

uw-t $
rw-l +
r - - T

(Ns)

GrDUndwater
ors/L)

Total P€lroloum Hydrccadons as
B€nzene
Tolueno
Ethylb6nz6n€
Total Xylen€s
fuleliyl Ted-Bltyl Elhef

<0.50 Not detected at or above indicaied laboratory rsporting limit

HARRISON STREET

Storage Tank
Location

,'$

22,OOO
4,800
1,800
2,200
3,400

s90

l\ ttsr*nvJ 
I-E?fl;l. +*,"

rwe uno.[-rno {NS)

iw-*

Und€rgiound
Sto|agB Tank
Locatlon

<50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5

1 470200006_OrR-2iD l dr'rg
DRAAT{O I{UTEER



APPENDXA

WELL SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# O\ O4n b * A I Da,r- 4- 6- o t

RECEIVEDAFN:3 2:O'I

Client Pt=S

Bfaine Teeh Services, Inc. l68O Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (4O8) 573-0555



t
I
t
I
I
I
I

Purge lvlethod: Sarnpling Method: Bailer

k56-sabL:"r=iEi"-.
--:--:'-==--_)
EXtftlCItOn rOIt

Dedicated Tubing

Bailer

Pl36os'aUFg-attoi
L,_---l

Mir l r l lchnro

Elecuic Submersible

WaterIa

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

OtherI
I
I
t

Other:

I '
(D
3"

0.04 4" 0.65
0 . t 6  6 ,  1 .47
0.37 Other radiusl * 0. j  63

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  Ctu\+nU_Ai Client: pg3

Sarnuler: Ar r€>.\
Ster-f l)af c' , r

t -  ( ,  -  L \  \

Well I.D.: t^N - WellDiarneter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: l9 .$\ Depth to Water: 4 .got /
Belore: After. Before: After:

Depth to Flee Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

HACHReferenced to: @ Grade DO. Meter (if req'd): (E

4 Gutr.lx 3 =  -7 'L  
Gab .

I Case Volume Specified Volurnes Volume

Time r elnp ( _rJ pH Cond. Turbidity Gals- Removed Observations

l0 3q 1ro,k '1-CI 2t v+ )z oo 7{

to14 ,f-7.r 6.r 9to + >2%

r04 q ,r?6 / -r ' 7 'l n( > zoo L5

Did r,vell dewater? yes /-mo) Gailons actualiy evacuated: J. ./

SampiingTime: f Osi-61 SamplingDate.. {-(e*Dt

SarnpleI.D.: l{W- \ Laboratory : f r.i -i-€ C,.{-l

A-nalyzed for: dq'fffi, rpH-o Other:

Equipment Blank I.D.: @ n,. Duplicate I.D.:

Alalysgd fer; TpH-c BTEX MTBE r?H-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): €;pQe> 4 { 
^tt"

Post-purge:

ORP (if req'd): pre-purse: mV Post-purge: mv

I
t
I
I
I
I
T
t Efaine Tech senrices, tnc. 168o Rogers Ave., san ..!ose, GA gsli? (4os) sz3-osss



WEI-,L MOMTORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O I ,] 4l \, _ A i f- l ioot. --rr

Samtrler: rJ\. \g\
Starr T)qte. , iI t -  -  {a -  (J \

Well Diameter': E) 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: q.55 Depthto Water: C L-{
Bel.ore: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feeti:

HACHReferenced to: @ c.* DO. Meter(if req'd): G
Purge lVlethod: Sanrpling Method:

Df56f,bl"$GN
--:--'-:---.---)
-trxu.:rctlon Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other:

l" 0.04 4- 0.65
A 0 .16  6 ,  t .41
3' 0-37 Other radius2 * 0.163

Middleburg

Waterra

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

OtherElectric Submersible

. V (Gals,) X s = /.8 c*.
I Case Vollrne Specified Volumes Calculared V

B!-- .-

I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Time Temp fF) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Rernoved Observatiols

/o t7 QA. P (.c zf33 r'/ l -
\t

/o/f lnt.Z L6 zrdT /A/ /,,1'"
totg Att b.G zga/ / 9 -' , . \ 2

Did weli dewater? yes @ Gallous actually evacuared: 2
S"-plirg ti*", 1 O

Su pt"t.O., y'4 h, -? ruAoffi
A 1 //-- ,-t>"\Analyzeo lor: TplIA.----trJEx--. d(trgE1 TPH_D Other:

Equipment Blank I.D.: * 
,u* Duplicate l.D.:

Analyzed for: rpH-c BTEX MTBE TnH-D Other:

" 
(t q 

atE/L
Post-purge: - 1 1

ORP (if req'd): pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, !nc. ,!6gO Rogers Ave., San..!ose, CA 9S112 (40S) SZ3-O5S5



\I/ELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O t b 4\ \-6 _

Sarnpler:

Well LD.: f\] -

Total Well Depth: 
-1.f 

lY

Before: Aftel':

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: Gfe-) Grade .O. Meter (if req'd):

Purge Metlrod:

Bailer

Clienl Q E:

Well Diameter: 3468

Depth to Water: 3+

Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Sanpling Method:
Waterra

Peristalfic

Extraction Pulnp

Other

/  . ^ .  . _ -. 1,- (Uars.) x 3 : /,/ o^".
I Case.Volurne Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

r@
Middleburg

Elecf,ic Subrnersible

[36 sable Baili
--l---::----=.-_bxracllon Port

Observations

Did well dewater? Yes G Gallons actually evacuated: 2-

Sarnpling Time: Sanrpling Date: {- le - D I

Sample [.D.: Laboratory: €rt1a'6P1

Analyzedfor: @@trF6r rru-o other:

Equipment Blank I.D.: @ ,*. Duplicate I.D.:

Aaaiyzed for: rpH-c BTEx MTBE rpH-D

Gals. Removed

D.O. (if req'd):

ORP (if req'd):

Blaine Tech serviceso tnc. {68o Rogers Ave,o san Jose, GA s'1.1z. (4oB) 523-osss



WELL MONITORTNG DATA SITEET

Project#:  Ctb4l f r_Ai Client p g5

Samuler: /t\' \.^ Sfa rt Tlete' ; ;z r -  l a  -  L J  ' !

Well I.D.: -nft _ b Well Diameter: (} J 4 6 8

Total Well Depfir: 1. \, .( Depth to Water:

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Flee Ploduct: Thickness ofFree Ploduct (feet):

D.O. Meter (if req'd): ({fr HAcHReferencedto: @ Grade

Purge Method:

Bailer

P6#;BCD
ffi
Electric Submersible

Waterra

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Other

Sampling Method:

1" 0.04 4n 0.65
az:) 0.16 6" 1.41

3' 0-37 Orher radius? * 0.163

X66bsa5[e Baili
--'_-__--'-.-!xtractlon ?ort

(Gals.) X 5 = | ,2 cut".
I Case Volurne Volumes Volurne

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Time Temp 1"F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

agg 'f tr P,4 s47 > 2<',3

q,rJ to0-4 tr.2 s/2 > ?-4O

1<l bor t" l Too ) zat

Did well dewater? Yes 6, Gallons actually evacuated: 1..1

Sample I.D.: TrnJ, (e Laboratoly: €xta6cP1

Analyzedfor: G)@ Mfffii rpH-D other:

Analyzed for: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TPH.D OtheT:

D.O. (ifreq'd)' €* ,-l r 
n'a/t

Post-purge:
m q ,- l y

ORP (if req'd): pre-purse: mV Post-purge: mV

tslaine Tech services, !nc. {69o Rogers Ave., san Jose, cA g5t.!z (4oB} s73-oss5



I
I
I

Purge lvlethod: Sampling Method:

Other:

Dtrffi-r-B;n-..'
--:--- -=-=.---J
i,xIIacllon Port

Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible

Waterra

Perisialtic

Extraction Pump

Other

Z -4 Ga,.1x 3 = Z? o"tt.
I Case.Volume Volumes Calculated Vo

L" 0.04 4' o.6s
@ 0.16 6', r.47
3' 0.17 Other radius-- . 0. t6l

WELL MOMTORING DATA SIIEET

Project#:  Ot i l+t i - r_Ar Client: pg1

Sarnpler: ,\_ \a-
Stnr l  l )e te '  r  il | - -  l a  -  u ' ,

Well I.D.: T..1 -r Well Diarneter: (2) 3 4 6
. ;
IYTotal Well Depth: GI Depth to Water: f .

Befole: Afrer': Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product ffeet):

HACHReferencedto: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (E

T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Observations

04^

Did well dewater? yes Gallons actually evacuated: 7 ,S-
Sampling Time: \ l2f Sampling Date'. { - le - D I

Sample I.D.: Laboratory: € x\-1f'}pl
/-"7- ,F -

Analyzed lor: T€!=c__xTEx_\ TPH-D Other:

Equipment Blank l.D.: Duplicate I.D.:

Alalyzed for: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othcr:

D.O. (if reqd): Post-purge:

ORP (if req'd): pre-pruse:

tslaine Tech services, !nc. ' !68o Rogers Ave., $an Jose, cA gstt2 (4og) s73-osgs



PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CIIAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCIIMBNTATION



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. REcEIvEoAFR a s ?!01I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T

3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (4OB) 5BB-O200 o Fax (4OB) 5BB-020' l

April 18,2001

Ardy Briefer

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Ord.er: 25142

Project Nam€:

Project Number: BTS# 010406-A1

Project Notesi

Date Collected: 4/6/01

Date Received: 4/9/01

P.O. Number: BTS# 010406-4.

On April 09, 2001, sanples were received under documentented chain ofcustody. Results for the following
analyses are attached;

Matrix Test

Liquid GastsTEX,MTBE

M]BE by EPA 82608

Chemical analysis ofthese samples has been completed. Summaries ofthe data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols lor sarnple storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of C.alifontta (#2346). Ifyou have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
lnb Director

Method

EPA 80 I 5 MOD. (Pugeable)

EPA 8O2O

EPA 82608

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical babs, Inc.
I
I
I

3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-020O . Fax (408) 5BB-O2O1

PES Environmental, Inc.
1682 Novato Boulevard. Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947
Attn: Andy Briefer

Date:
Date Received:
Proiect Name:

Prolect Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled By:

Certifi ed Analytical Report

4lr8l01
4/9/01

BTS# 010406-41
BTS# 010406-41
Client

t O r d e r I D : 2 5 1 4 2

Sample Time: 10:55 AM

Lab Sample ID: 25142401

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: MW-l

Matrix: Liquid

I
I
I

Parametet

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Total

R€sult Flag IIF PQL DLR Unitr

4300 50 0-5 2s tldL
3200 50 0.5 25 tLgL
2600 50 0.5 25 ItdL
7300 50 0.5 2s vdr

Surrogate
aaa-Trilluorotoluene

Extraction Analyrls QC Batch ID Method
Drte Dste
N/A 4/t3t0t wcc4010412 EPA 8020
N/A 4/13/01 WGC4010412 EPA 8020

4^3/0r wcc4010412 EPA 8020
4/r3m wca40l0412 EPA 8020

Surrogete R€covery

93

Control Limits (9.1

65  -  135

I
I

Parrmetcr

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

PQL IILR Utrits

5 250 ttdL
Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Extrr.tion Anelysis
Dat€ Date

N/A 4/13/01

Surrogste Recovery

93

QCBetchID Method

wcc40l04l2 EPA 8020
Control Limits (7.)

65  -  135

R€sult

4'70

Flag DF'

50

I
I
I
I
I
I

TPH as C'3soline

Result Flag

32000

DF

50

PQL DLR Units Extraclion Amlysis
Date Date

50 2500 vetL N/A 4/13/01

Surrog|te Surrogate Recovery

aaa-Tdfluorotolume 85

QC Batch ID Method

wcrc40l04l2 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Control Limits (%)

65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND : Not Detect€d

Anabrsis perfomEd by Entech Analytical tabs, Iic. (C.A EL"A.P #2346)

DLR = Det€ction l-imit Reported

I
I
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = PEctical Quantitation Limit



T Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I
I
I

3334 Victor Court o Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (4OB) 5BB-02OO . Fax (4OB) 5BB_02O'|

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947
Attn: Andv Bri€fer

Date:
Date Received:
Proiect Name:

Proiect Number:
P.O. Number:
Sanrpled By:

Certified Analytical Report

4/18101
4/9t01

BTS# 010406-A1
BTS# 010406-A.1
Client

I O r d e r I D ; 2 5 1 4 2

Sample Time: 10:21 AM

Lab Sample ID: 25142402

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: MW-z

Matrix: Liquid

I
I
I

Pal|meter

Ben?-gne

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Total

Rerult

210
ND
ND
ND

Flre DF PQL DLR Udils Eitrrction An*lysis QC Brtch lD Method
Drt€ Drte

4/16/01 wcc40l04l2 EPA 8020

N/A 4/t6t0l wcc4010412 EPA 8020

N/A 4/t6/0t WCC4010412 EPA 8020

4t6/0r w6c4010412 EPA 8020

50 0.5 25 pSI-

50 0.5 25 tr{L
50 0.5 25 YstL
50 0.5 25 trsq-

Suarogrte

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogate Recovery

98

Control Limits (Y.)

I
I

Parameter

Methyl-FbuM Ether

PQL DLR Unitr

s 2s0 pdr
Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Extraction Analysis
Drte Drte

4/16/01

Surrogar€ R€cov€ry

98

QC Batch lD Method

wc,c/010412 EPA 8020
Control Lirnits (o/o)

65 -  135

Result

3800

Fl.g DF

50

I
I
I
I
I
I

Parametcr

TPH as GasoLine

PQL DLR

50 2500

Result

2800

DF

50

Units Extractioo Aqalysis
Dste Date

tldL N/A 4116/01

QC Bat.h ID M.thod

wcc40104t2 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Control Lirnils (9.)

65 - 135
Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogat€ Recovery

101

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performcd by Entech Analdcal bbs, lnc. (CAEL P #2346)

DLR = Detection Umir Report-ed

I
I
I

Michelle L- Anderson, Inboratory
Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
I
I
I

3334Victor Court.  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-02O0 . Fax (408) 588-020.1

PES Environmental, Inc.
1682 NoYato BouleYard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Andy Briefer

Date: 4/18/01
Date Received: 4/9/01
Proiect Name:

Proiect Number: BTS# 010406-Al
P.O. Number: BTS# 010406-A1
Sarnpled By: Client

Certifi ed Analgical Report

I O r d e r I D : 2 5 1 4 2

Sample Time: 9:45 AM

Lab Sample ID: 25142-003

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: TW-2

Matrix: Liquid

T
I
I

P{rrmetGr

Benz€ne

Ethyl B€nzene

Xyl€n€s, Total

Result Flag DF PQL DLR Utrits

ND I 0.5 0.5 ItdL
ND I 0.5 0.5 ttgL
ND I 0.5 0.5 ttglL
ND I 0.5 0.5 pen

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotoluen€

Extr.ctiod Anrlysis QC Brtch ID Method
Date Dete
N/A 4/t3t0l WGC4olMl2 EPA 8020

N/A 4/t3t0t wcc4010412 EPA 8020
N/A 4/t3/0t WGC4010412 EPA 8020

NiA 4/t3/OI WGC4010412 EPA 8020

Surrogate Recovery

102

Control Limits (Yo)

65  -  135

I
I

Methyi-t-butyl Ether

PQL DLR Uritr

5 5 1 u d L

Surrogate

aaa-Taifluorotolume

Extrectior Analysis
Date Drte

4/r3/0r
Surrogate R€cov€ry

102

QC Brtch ID Method

wcc40l04l2 EPA 8020
Control Limits (o/o)

65 -  135

Result

ND

FIag DF

I

I
I
I
I
I
t

Perameter

TPI{ as Gasoline

Rerult

ND

Flag DF PQL

1 5 0

IILR Units Extraction An.lysis
Dete Date

50 l\Stl, N/A 4/13/01

QC Batch ID Method

wcc4010412 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)

Control Limits (Y.)
65  -  l l5

Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluen€

Surrogate Recovery

104

DF= Dilution Facior ND: Not Detecied

Analysis perfonned by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAJ #2346)

DLR = Detection Umit ReDorkd

I
I
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = PrachcalQuantilation Limit



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
t
I
I

3334 Victor Court .  Santa

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Andy Briefer

Date:
Date Received:
Project Name:

Project Number:
P-O. Number:
Sample.d By:

Certifi ed Analytical Report

Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-02OO . Fax (4OB) 5BB-0201

4tr8/ol
4t9tol

BTS# 010406-Al
BTS# 010406-41
Client

I Order ID: 25142

Sample Time: 10:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: 25142-004

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID:

Matrix:

TW-6

Liquid

I
I
t

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Tot4l

Method

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

Result Flag DF PQL DLR Udits

ND I 0.5 0.5 velL
ND I 0.5 0.5 t'En'
ND I 0.5 0.5 t dL
ND I 0-5 0.5 pdL

Surrogate
aaa-Tnfluorotoluene

Extrrction Analysis
Dlte Drte
N/A 4/t3t0l

N/A 4/13/01

N/A 4lr3l0l

NiA 4/13/01

Surrog{te RecoYery

98

QC Brtch ID

wcc40 t04l2
wcc40t04l2
wcc40l04l2
wcc4ol0412

Control Limits (7o)

65 -  135

I
I

Parameter

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

PQL DLR Unitr

5 5 v d r
Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Extraction Analysis
Ilate I)rte

N/A 4/13/0r

Surrogrte Recov€ry

98

QC Batch ID Method

wcc4010412 EPA 8020
control Limits (%)

6 5  -  1 3 5

Result

ND

Fhg DF

I

Flsg DF PQL

1 5 0t
I
I
t
I
I

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

Rcsult

ND

DLR U.rits Ertraction Analysis
Date Date

s0 pdL N/A 4lL3/01

QC Batch ID Method

wcc40l04l2 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purseable)

Controt l,imils (olo)

65 - 135
Suriogate

aaa-Tnfluorotoluene

SuYrogate Recovery

100

I
I
I

DF: Dilution Factor ND: Not Dettcted

Analysii performed by Entech Analytical tabs, hc. (CA EIAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Umit R€port€d

Env ironment al Analys is S i nce 1983

PQL = Practicsl Quantitation tnrut



I
Enteeh Analytical Labs, lnc.

I
I
I

3334 V ic lo r  Cour t  .  Santa

PES EnYironmenbl, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Ardy Briefer

Date:
Date Received:
Proiect Name:

Proiect Number:
P.0' Number:
Sanpled By:

Certified AnalYtical RePort

Clara, CA 95054. (408) 5BB-020O . Fax (408) 588-02O1

4tr8/01
4t9t01

BTS# 010406-n'l
BTS# 010406-41
Client

I Order ID:

Sample Tim€:

Lab Sample ID: 25142405

Sampte Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: TW-7

Matrix: Liquid
25142

11:25 AM

I
t
I
t

Param€ter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benz€ne

Xylenes, Total

Flag DF PQL

50 0.5
50 0.5
50 0.5
50 0.5

25 pdt

25 ttglL
25 tLqL
25 $En-

Surrogate

saa-Tnfluorololuene

Units Ertraction Analysis QC Batch IDR€6ult

4800
1800
2200
3400

Date Drte
N/A 4ll3lol wcc4o104l2 ErA 8020

N/A 4/r3lor wcc4ol04l2 EFA 8020

N/A 4ll.3,nr wcc40lo4t2 BPA 8020

N/A 4/13/01 WCC40l04l2 EPA 8020

Surrogate Rccovery

9 l

Cotrtrol Limits (o/.)

65 - l l5

Result

990

Flag DF

50

PQL DLR Units Extrrction Analysis Qc Brtch ID
Param€tcr

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

Drte Date
4ll3lor wcc4010412 EPA 8020

Surrogrte Rccovery Control Limits (9/o)

91  65  -  135I
5 250 PdY

Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotolu€:ne

I Paramcter

TPH as Casolire

Result Flag

2200/J

QC Batch ID

wcc4010412

Mcthod

EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purg€able)

DF PQL

50 50

IILR Units Exftaction AMlYsis
Date Date

2500 vstr' N/A 4ll3l0r

I
I
I
I
T

Surrogate

aaz-Trifluorotolume

Surrogat€ R€covery

85

Control Limib (Y.)

65 - t35

t
t

DF = Dilution Factor ND : Not Detected

Analysis p€rfonned by Entech Analltical l:bs,lnc. (CA EI-AP #23'f6)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

t Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-020O . Fax (408) SBB_O201

PES EnYironmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Andy Briefer

Date: 4/18/01
Date Received: 4/9/01

Proiect Name:
Proiect Number: BTS# 010406-.4l

P.O. Number: BTS# 010406-4l
Sanpled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID:

Sample Time:

Lab Sampte ID: 25142-001

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: MW-l

Matrix: Liquid

25142

l0:55 AM

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I

99

102

Prrameter

Methyl-t-buryl Ether
Result Flag DF PQL DLR

N D 2 5 t 0

Surrogrte Surrogste Recovery

Amlysis D4te QC Batch ID
4/t1l0t wMs2010413

Cotrtrol Limits (9/n)

65 - 135

57 - t39

65 - 135

Units
pgL

Method

EPA 82608

4-Bromofluorobenziene

Dibrcllbfluoromethane

ToluenedS

Sample diluted due to high concenbations of non-target hydrocatbom-

T
I
I
I

DF: Dilution Factor ND = Not Det€cted DLR = Del,ection Umit Reported

Analysis p€rformed by Entech AnaMcal l-abs, Inc. (CA Ef-A.? #2346)

Michelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director -t ^._r.._.
Lnvtronmenla! Anatvsts )tnce t vdJ

PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 588-020O o Fax (4OB) 5BB-02O 1

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn; Andy Briefer

Datei 4118/0I
Date Received: 4/9/01

Proiect Name;
Proiect Nwnber: BTS# 010406-41

P.O. Number: BTS# 010406-41
Sanpled By: Client

Certifi ed Analytical Report

I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I

Order ID: 25142

Sample Time: 10:21 AM

Lab Sample ID: 25142402

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid

Par{meler

Methyl-tsbutyl Ether

Adalysis Date QC Batch ID

 tr1tor wMs2010413

Control Limits (o/.)

65 - t35

57 - 139

65 - 135

Result Flag DF PQL DLR

3900 50 5 250

Surrogrte Surrogate Recovery

96
90
100

Units

Pen'
Method

epA 82608

+Brorrofluorcbenzene

Dibronrofluoroftethane

Toluene-d8

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

DF: Dilulion Factor ND = Not Detect€d DLR : Dehction Limit Reponcd

Analysis perfonned by Bntech Analytical l-sbs, Inc. (CA EIAP #2346)

Michelle L' Andersorq Laboratory Diretbt 
Environmental Analvsis since l9B3

PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-O2O0 . Fax (408) 5BB-O201

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Andv Briefer

Date:4/18i01
Date Receive.d: 4/9/0 I

Proiect Name;
Proiect Number: BTS# 010406-A1

P.O. Number: BTS# 010406-A1
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

OrderlD:25142

SampleTime: 1l:25AM

Latr Sample ID: 25142-005

Sample Date: 4/6/01

Client Sample ID: TW-7

Matrix: Liquid

I
T
I
I
t
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Pxram€ter

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

Result Flag DF PQL DLR

690 10 5 50

Surrogrte Surrogat€ Recovery

4-Brornofluorobenzene

An.lysis Date QC Batch ID

4/r'7/0r wMs2010413

Cotrtrol Limib ("/.)

65 - 135

s7 - 139

65 - 135

Units

ttdL

Method

EPA 82608

97
90
100

I
I
I
I

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Det€cted

Anab,sis perfanned by Eniech Analytical I-abs, Inc. (CA EIIP #2346)

DLR: Detection Limit ReDorted

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.t
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T
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I
I
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B
E
D

3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (4OB) 5BB-02OO . Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIF'IERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted fromjhe U.S. EPA CLP program. The ctment qualifier
list is as follows:

Qualifier Description
(Flag)

U Compor.md was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or ifresult is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level ofthe calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromaiographic pattem not tlpical of fuel

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (40B) 588-0200 o Fax (408) 5BB-O2O1

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS2010413
Matrix: Liquid

Units: Fg/L
Date Analyzed: 4/13/01

Method Blank Spike
ReJult Sample ID

RPD Recovery
LimitJ Limits

Spike Sampl. Spike
Amouut R6ult R€sult

QC Type 9/o R€covery IU,D

T€st: Oxygenates by EPA 82608
Methyl-t-butyl EJher EPA8260B ND 19.2 r,CS 96.0 65.0 - 135.0

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluenei8

Surrog{te Recovery
90

87

88

Control Limits (9/o)

65 - 135

57 - 139
65  -  135

Test: Oxygenates byEPA 82608
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA8260B ND 1-CSD 25.00 65.0 - l3s_0

Sullogate
4-Bmmofluombenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

Suftogate Recovery
92

92

86

cotrtrol Limi$ ('/.)

s7 - t39
65 - 135

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t Environmental Analvsis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 588-02OO . Fax (408) 5BB-02O1

Quatity Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WGC4010412
Matrix: Liquid

Units: t glL

Date Analyzed: 4ll2/01

Parameter Spike
Sample ID

Spike
Result

Method Bbnk
Reiult

Spike Sample
Amount Result

QC Type 9/o Recoyery RPD R.PD
Llmits

Recovery
Limits

Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 65.0 - t35.0

Surrogrte Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (y.)

aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135

Test: BTEX
Benzene

Ethyl Benzene

Toluene

Xylen€s, total

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O
EPA 8O2O

65.0 - 135.0
65.0 - 135.0
65.0 - 135.0
65.0 - 135.0

ND

ND

ND

ND

6.2

7.4

35.8

4l

5.',75
7.03

36.',|

rcs
rcs
LCS

I,CS

92.7

90_ I

93.3

85.3

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotolu6le

Surrogate Reaovery
101

Cortrol Limits (7o)

65 - l3s

MTBE bv EPA 8020

Surrogaae
a?a-Tiifluorotoluen€

Surrogatc Rccovery

l 0 l

Control Limits (n/o)

65 -  l3s

65.0 - 135-0

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I

Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPHasGasoline EPA 8015 M ND 561 65.0 - 135.0

Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogate Recovery
93

Control Limitr (o/o)

Test: BTEX
Ben?ene

Ethyl Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes, total

5.64 ICSD

6.99 trSD

33.8 ICSD

36.8 LCSD

25.00 65-0 - 135.0
25-00 6s.0 - 135.0
25.00 65.0 - 135.0
25.00 65.0 - 135,0

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

ND

ND

ND

ND

6.2

7.8

35.8

43

91 .0

89.6

94.4

85.6

1.93

0.57

l  l 9

0.27

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotolu€ne

Surrogtlc Rccovcry
97

Control Limitt (9/.)

65 - 135

Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
M€thyl-tbutyl Ether EPA8020 ND 52.4 2 , l 8 65.0 - 135.0

Surrogat€
aaa-Triiluomtolume

Su rrogrte Recov€ry
97

Codtrol Limits (Y.)

Environmenta! Analysis Since 1983
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